

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

### AND

### MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

398 DOVER-FOXCROFT MANAGER FORM OF GOVERNMENT CHAP. 28

#### Chapter 27

AN ACT to Permit Charles Hayden Foundation to Be and Become a Limited Partner in Hayden, Stone & Co. and to Authorize said Firm to Conduct Business under Said Name.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charles Hayden Foundation, special provision for. Notwithstanding the provisions of chapter 44 of the revised statutes of 1930, Charles Hayden Foundation, a corporation duly created by chapter 588 of the laws of 1937 of the state of New York, is hereby granted permission within this state to be and become a limited partner in the firm of Hayden, Stone & Co., a limited partnership organized under the laws of New York, or in any successor firm so organized, with the limited liability provided for in said laws, which firm or successor firm is hereby authorized to conduct business in this state under said name of Hayden, Stone & Co.

Approved March 4, 1939.

#### Chapter 28

#### AN ACT Relating to the Town Manager Form of Government for the Town of Dover-Foxcroft.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1937, c. 57, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 57 of the private and special laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows:

**'Sec. 2. Election of officers.** (a) At such meetings the voters shall choose by ballot as hereinafter provided 7 inhabitants legal voters of said town to be selectmen who shall be ex officio, assessors of taxes and overseers of the poor; a town clerk; a town treasurer; and a superintending school committee of 3. All other necessary town officers, including a town manager, shall be appointed by the selectmen, as herein provided.

(b) Board of selectmen. At the 1st annual town meeting held under the provisions of this act and at each annual meeting thereafter only the necessary number of members of the board shall be elected as may be required to maintain the full number of 7; those elected to fill interim vacancies to serve only for the unexpired term of their predecessors, others for a term of 3 years. As the members of the board of selectmen

#### DOVER-FOXCROFT MANAGER FORM OF GOVERNMENT

#### 399 CHAP. 28

are now elected each for a 3 year term, those whose terms have not expired when this act shall take effect, shall continue to serve until their terms expire and only the vacancies or expired terms shall be filled at the first election hereunder.

(b) Board of selectmen. At the 1st annual town meeting held under the provisions of this act and at each annual meeting thereafter only the necessary number of members of the board shall be elected as may be required to maintain the full number of 7; at the annual town meeting for the year 1941, members of the board shall be elected as follows: 2 for the term of 1 year; 2 for the term of 2 years; and 1 for the term of 3 years; and at each annual meeting thereafter only the necessary number of members of the board shall be elected as may be required to maintain said full number of 7. Those elected to fill interim vacancies, to serve for the unexpired terms of their predecessors; others for a term of 3 years. As the members of the board of selectmen are now elected each for a 3-year term, those whose terms have not expired when this act shall take effect, shall continue to serve until their terms expire and only the vacancies or expired terms shall be filled at the first election hereunder.

(c) Superintending school committee. At the 1st annual meeting held under the provisions of this act and at each annual meeting thereafter only the necessary number of members of the committee shall be elected as may be required to maintain the full number of 3, those elected to fill interim vacancies to serve only for the unexpired term of their predecessors, others for a term of 3 years. As the members of the superintending school committee are now elected each for a 3-year term, those whose terms have not expired when this act shall take effect, shall continue to serve until their terms expire and only the vacancies or expired terms shall be filled at the 1st election hereunder.

(d) **Tax collector.** The tax collector shall be appointed by the board of selectmen and at any regular meeting of the board the offices of tax collector and town manager may be combined.

(e) Town treasurer, clerk, and auditor. The town treasurer, clerk, and auditor shall each be elected for a term of I year.

(f) Other town officers. Other town officers and committees not hereinbefore provided for, including trustees of Mayo Memorial Hospital, shall be appointed by the board of selectmen.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1937, c. 57, §4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 57 of the private and special laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### CITY OF PRESQUE ISLE

CHAP. 29

'Sec. 4. Selectmen; powers; school board; powers. Said selectmen, elected as herein provided, shall serve instead of the overseers of the poor, road commissioner or road commissioners as provided for by general statute and shall have the same powers in relation to the poor of said town and repairs of bridges, roads and sidewalks of said town, that the overseers or overseer of the poor, road commissioner or commissioners, and municipal officers have under general statute, and be subject to the same duties in relation thereto. The school board, elected as herein provided, shall have the same powers in relation to the schools of said town as now provided by statute and shall be subject to the same duties in relation thereto. The selectmen shall meet regularly once each week month during their term of office at such time as they may designate at their organization meeting, provided for in section 3, and a majority of said selectmen shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. Special meetings of said selectmen may be called by the chairman of said selectmen or by a majority of all the members of said selectmen. Notice of said special meeting shall be served upon or left at the usual dwelling place of each selectman and the town manager.'

Sec. 3. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of this legislature only for the purpose of permitting its acceptance or rejection by the legal voters of the town of Dover-Foxcroft at any annual or special town meeting legally called and held before the 1st day in April, 1940, an appropriate article being inserted in the call for such meeting.

If a majority of the qualified voters of the town, present and voting, vote in favor of the acceptance of this act, it shall become operative. The town clerk shall forthwith file with the secretary of state a certificate of the action of the town thereon.

Approved March 4, 1939.

#### Chapter 29

#### AN ACT to Incorporate the City of Presque Isle.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

Grant of powers to the city. The inhabitants of the town of Presque Isle in the county of Aroostook, shall, as hereinafter provided, continue to be a municipal corporation under the name of city of Presque Isle, and as such shall have, exercise and enjoy all the rights, immunities, powers, privileges

400